

WD84011

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

JENNIFER SCHUTTER,

Respondent,

vs.

PAUL SEIBOLD,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Platte County
Honorable Abe Shafer V, Circuit Judge
Case No. 12AE-CV00757-07

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
PAUL SEIBOLD

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement	8
Statement of Facts	9
A. Overview	9
B. Background and prior litigation	10
1. Dissolution of marriage, appeal, and proceedings on remand	10
2. Garnishments	12
3. Modification	13
C. Proceedings below	13
1. Father’s filings	13
2. Hearing	14
3. Judgment	16
Points Relied On	19
I (error in not making requested findings of fact on disputed issues)	19
II (error in dismissing family access motion and challenge to garnishment along with UCCJEA dismissal)	20
Argument	21
Standard of Review as to All Points	21
I (error in not making requested findings of fact on disputed issues)	22
Preservation Statement	22
A. When a party requests findings of fact on specific material fact issues on the record before the presentation of evidence, the trial court must issue those findings, and the failure to do so is error, which is reversible if it affects the merits of the action or interferes with appellate review.	23
B. The trial court committed reversible error in refusing to make findings of fact that Father timely and properly requested.	26
1. Father’s request for findings of fact was timely	27

2. Father’s request for findings of fact properly specified the controverted fact issues on which he requested the court make findings, many of which were material to Mother’s UCCJEA motion to dismiss.....	28
3. The trial court’s failure to make Father’s requested findings materially affected the merits of the case and impedes appellate review of the decision granting Mother’s motion to dismiss Father’s child custody proceedings.	31
II (error in dismissing family access motion and challenge to garnishment along with UCCJEA dismissal)	32
Preservation Statement.....	32
A. Besides his motions to modify custody and for temporary custody, at the time of the hearing below Father also had a pending family access motion and a motion to quash Mother’s garnishment of his wages, which the trial court dismissed along with the custody-related proceedings.	33
B. The UCCJEA did not govern Father’s family access motion or his motion to quash Mother’s garnishment of his wages, which the trial court had to retain even if it dismissed the custody-related proceedings under the UCCJEA.	35
1. The UCCJEA only governs initial child custody determinations and modifications of child custody and does not allow a court to dismiss any proceeding besides those.	35
2. The UCCJEA did not allow the trial court to dismiss Father’s family access motion or his motion to quash Mother’s garnishment of his wages.	37
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Compliance	40
Certificate of Service.....	41
Appendix..... (filed separately)	
Judgment of Dismissal (Aug. 20, 2020) (D54).....	A1

Amended Judgment and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage (Mar. 25, 2014) (D2).....	A3
Temporary Injunction and Order (Sept. 2, 2014) (D3)	A47
Nunc Pro Tunc Amended Judgment and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage (May 20, 2016) (D4).....	A51
First Amended Judgment of Modification (Mar. 7, 2019) (D27)	A88
Order Declining Jurisdiction and Order Staying Proceedings (July 21, 2020) (D44).....	A104
Motion for Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (July 20, 2020) (D45)	A107
§ 452.745, R.S.Mo.....	A116
§ 452.770, R.S.Mo.....	A117
Rule 43.02.....	A119
Rule 73.01.....	A120

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Al-Hawarey v. Al-Hawarey</i> , 388 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. App. 2012)	20, 35
<i>Blanchette v. Blanchette</i> , 476 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. banc 2015)	35
<i>Ely v. Parsons</i> , 399 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. App. 1966)	27
<i>Estate of Briggs</i> , 449 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. App. 2014)	21
<i>Euge v. Golden</i> , 551 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. App. 1977)	27-28
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Colorado Springs v. Mark IV Co.</i> , 591 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. App. 1979)	38-39
<i>Freeman v. Leader Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 58 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. App. 2001)	27-28
<i>Gipson v. Fox</i> , 248 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. App. 2008)	25
<i>Hagler v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 223 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. App. 2007)	23, 25-26
<i>Hightower v. Myers</i> , 304 S.W.3d 727 (Mo. banc 2010)	34-35
<i>Houston v. Crider</i> , 317 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. 2001)	21
<i>In re Idella M. Fee Revocable Trust</i> , 142 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. App. 2004)	28
<i>In re Marriage of Flud</i> , 926 S.W.2d 201 (Mo. App. 1996)	19, 25-26
<i>In re Marriage of Goldstein</i> , 420 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. App. 2013)	19, 24
<i>In re Marriage of Osborne</i> , 895 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. App. 1995)	20, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Woodson</i> , 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003)	21
<i>J&M Securities v. Mees</i> , 519 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. App. 2017)	20, 38
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</i> , 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009)	34
<i>Jenkins v. Jenkins</i> , 368 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. App. 2012)	19, 25
<i>Lara v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 411 S.W.3d 347 (Mo. App. 2013)	24
<i>Lattier v. Lattier</i> , 857 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. App. 1993)	26

<i>Morgan v. Gaeth</i> , 273 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. App. 2008)	37
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	21
<i>Orton v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 131 S.W.3d 827 (Mo. App. 2004)	19, 25, 31
<i>Pittman v. Hendricks</i> , 399 S.W.3d 918 (Mo. App. 2013).....	23-24
<i>Plager v. Plager</i> , 426 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. App. 2014).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Ferrara v. Neill</i> , 165 S.W.3d 539 (Mo. App. 2005).....	20, 36
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 524 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2017).....	21
<i>Stephan v. World Wide Sports, Inc.</i> , 502 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. 1973).....	28
<i>Stiens v. Mo. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 587 S.W.3d 666 (Mo. App. 2019)	28
Constitution of Missouri	
Art. V, § 3	8
Art. V, § 14	34
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 452.400.....	37
§ 452.705.....	36-37, 39
§ 452.740.....	35-36
§ 452.745.....	20, 28-29, 31-33, 35-37
§ 452.770.....	20, 29, 31-32, 34, 36-37
§ 477.070.....	8
§ 512.020.....	38
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 43.02.....	19, 22, 27
Rule 55.03.....	41
Rule 73.01.....	19, 22-24, 26-28, 31

Rule 76.25.....	38
Rule 78.07.....	22, 32
Rule 84.06.....	40
Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District	
Rule 41.....	40
Other authorities	
Tex. Const. art. 16, § 28.....	39
